ORDINANCE No. 181579
*Amend contract with Cayenta Canada, Inc. for implementation of the Safe, Sound & Green Streets Street Maintenance and Safety Fee into the Portland Utility billing system  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37321)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City implemented a Customer Information System (CIS) in April 2006. The CIS provides billing for water and sewer services for the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) and Bureau of Water Works (Water). The CIS was implemented under City contract 35151.
2. Council approved Ordinance 180886 in April 2007, authorizing contract 37321 with Cayenta Canada, Inc. (Cayenta) to occasionally modify the existing CIS software by developing and implementing specialized reports and customizations to the utility billing system. Contract 37321 has a not-to-exceed (NTE) of $500,000.00.
3. The City recently approved implementation of the Portland Office of Transportation’s (PDOT) Safe, Sound & Green Streets Street Maintenance and Safety Fee, which will appear on utility bills. For this fee to appear on utility bills, the Cayenta Utilities Software must be customized.

4. The customization costs total $287,725.00.  This includes a fixed rate of $236,100.00 and an estimated cost of $51,625.00 for reasonable/necessary expenses incurred while completing the customization, for a NTE of $287,725.00.

5. The customization cost of $287,725.00 is not included in contract 37321. By amending the contract, the NTE will increase to $787,725.00.  Both the City and Cayenta wish to enter into this amendment.
6. Amending the contract NTE is required to implement the Safe, Sound & Green Streets Street Maintenance and Safety Fee.
7. The cost to implement this fee will be paid by PDOT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to contract 37321 with Cayenta, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Director of the Revenue Bureau is authorized to execute Orders against Contract 37321.  The aggregate of all Orders are NTE $787,725.00.
c. PDOT shall reimburse the Revenue Bureau for all costs incurred while implementing the Safe, Sound & Green Streets Street Maintenance and Safety Fee into the utility billing system.
Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because the implementation of the Safe, Sound & Green Streets Street Maintenance and Safety Fee into the Portland utility billing system must be tested and complete by July 1, 2008; therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Council.
	Passed by the Council: January 30, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter
Prepared by:  Mark S. Greinke: mm/ms
January 8, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/Susan Parsons

Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   175-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181579
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


